
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 4, pp.
135-136,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929763

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138337

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929763%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138337
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

USA: Economic Growth Interrupted 

In the USA economic growth 
has come to a standstill. The 
GNP in real terms is supposed 
to have declined slightly in the 
first quarter of 1970 as well as 
in the fourth quarter of 1969. 
Industrial production has shown 
a backward trend since August, 
1969. In February, 1970, the rate 
of unemployment reached with 
4.2 p.c. (adjusted for seasonal 
variations) the highest level for 
more than two years. The vig- 
orous enhancement of prices 
has, in contrast to this, con- 
tinued undiminishedly. The cost 
of living in January, 1970, was 
by 6.2 p.c. above ~ the level 
registered one year before, 
wholesale prices for industrial 
goods after all by 3.7 p.c. 

Decline in Federal Expenditure 

Against the background of a 
stagnating economy with a con- 
tinuously strong price rise, the 
provisional budget estimate of 
the Federal Government for 
1970/71 was expected with close 
attention. According to the now 
available government draft the 
restrictive course is further to 
be adhered to and a surplus 

of revenues is to be reached. 
Provision is above all made for 
a drastic cut in defence ex- 
penditures, whilst a new in- 
crease in taxes is renounced. 
As a consequence, for 1970 this 
would for the first time since 
1960 mean a reduction of Fed- 
eral expenditure on goods and 
services. Its realisation, how- 
ever, depends on the develop- 
ment in Vietnam. 

In 1969, the investment activi- 
ty of the private economy, in 
spite of the stringent credit re- 
strictions, has been one of the 
strongest factors of improve- 
ment. But now the propensity to 
invest is influenced by a number 
of unfavourable elements. The 
capacity utilisation in the proc- 
essing industry in the course 
of 1969 decreased steadily, so 
that an expansion of capacities 
as an investment motif has 
more and more lost its signifi- 
cance. In addition to that, profits 
are falling and outside financing 
is being made more difficult. 
Moreover, the abolition of the 
tax rebate for new investments 
was finally decided on. Plans 
of private enterprises-which had 
been ascertained in a poll be- 

fore the beginning of 1970- 
namely to raise investment ex- 
penditure on new buildings and 
equipment in 1970 by 11 p.c. 
have under these circumstances 
to be judged with some reserve. 

Expansion of private con- 
sumption should during the last 
months have lost its speed. The 
private households held back 
above all with regard to pur- 
chases of motorcars and other 
durable consumer goods. But 
during the months to come the 
weakening trend in consumer 
expenditure will hardly go on. 
True, the gross incomes from 
wages and salaries will, due to 
the expected decrease in the 
number of employed as well as 
in the actual working hours, rise 
more slowly. But the halving of 
the 10 p.c. surtax on income 
taxes simultaneously brings 
about a diminishing of deduc- 
tions. Moreover, from April on, 
the social contributions are to 
be increased considerably with 
retroactive effect. 

High Balance of Payments 
Deficit In 1969 

Foreign trade in 1969 closed 
with a slightly increased export 
surplus. Exports in 1969 were 
by 9.5 p.c. higher than one year 
before, but imports, too, have 
on an annual average after all 
augmented by 8.5 p.c. The ex- 
port surplus was with $1.3 bn 
far too low for representing a 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materiels 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1652--1656 = 100) 

Foodstuffs . . . . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs .. 

Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Raw materials for consumer goods , 

Raw materials for capital goods . 

Reuter's Index (19. 9. 1931 = 100) 
Moody'e Index (31, 12. 1831 = 100) .. 

February May 

99.1 

93.2 

101.9 

96.7 

91.6 

114,1 

521.7 

376.5 

102.1 

94.1 

106.0 

96.3 

93.5 

124.2 

5=!.9 

39'2.0 

1969 

August 

104.8 

92.2 

110.8 

95.5 

91.8 

1,39.0 

532.4 

401.8 

November 

lU .3  

99.2 

112.7 

96.9 

94.4 

141.4 

552.4 

412.0 

J 1970 

February 

110.0 
100.1 

114.7 

99.4 

92.4 

145.3 

560.1 

430,1 

Feb. 27 

110.1 

100.2 

114.9 

99.4 

92.4 

145.6 

563.1 

426.0 

March 13 

110.9 

101.6 

115.4 

99.2 

92.9 

142.8 

565.3 

421.4 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for Interratlonel Economics. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 4, 1970 135 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

significant counterbalance-as 
in former years- to the high 
deficit of the balance of capital 
transactions. In 1969, the total 
deficit reached, on the basis of 
the liquidity calculation, with 
$ 7 bn an all-time high. In 1970, 
a noticeable improvement in 
the foreign trade development 
can be expected. But this year, 
too, the surplus in the net 
position on goods and services 
will not suffice to meet the 
deficit in the field of capital 
movements and transfers. 

1970: Weak Growth Only 

During the next months, a 
further slight decrease in the 
GNP in real terms has still to 
be expected. Braking influences 

will above all originate from 
the reserved policy of expend- 
iture of the Federal Government, 
but also the investment activity 
of the private economy will take 
a dampened course. The rise 
in private consumption cou ld -  
in contrast to this, being sup- 
ported by tax releases and 
higher social contr ibut ions-at 
first continue nearly undiminish- 
edly. If the easing of the restric- 
tive credit policy is maintained, 
before the end of 1970 there 
will be the chance of another 
cyclical revival. The increase in 
the GNP in real terms should, 
however, in 1970 lie below 
1 p.c., after the growth rate in 
1969 had reache.d just under 
3 p.c. 

Raw Material Markets 
Rubber Prices Remain Depressed 

In the international rubber 
markets prices during the last 
months have slightly risen again, 
after they had from August to 
November, 1969, fallen uninter- 
ruptedly from a relatively high 
level. In London and New York 
rubber is at present quoted with 
23 d/Ib and 26 c/Ib, respective- 
ly, this being roughly the same 
prices as one year ago. 

The sharp fall of prices of 
natural rubber in the second 
half of 1969 has its roots main- 

ly in the cyclical slowdown in 
the automotive production and 
thus in the demand for rubber 
in the USA. World rubber de- 
mand, therefore, in those months 
showed a considerably weaker 
increase than supply. It was the 
voluminous purchases of the 
PR of China and of other East- 
bloc countries which led to the 
recent rise in prices. 

According to data of the Inter- 
national Rubber Study Group 
covering the first 10 months of 

1969, in the world 2.302 mn Igt 
natural rubber were produced 
and 2.385 mn Igt were con- 
sumed. In total, according to 
this, in 1969 on the world rub- 
ber market a supply of 2.880 mn 
Igt (inclusive of 34,800 Igt from 
the US stockpile) should have 
been counterbalanced by a con- 
sumption of 2.900 mn Igt (ex- 
cluding, however, commercial 
stock fluctuations). 

For 1970 a statistical equilib- 
rium of supply and demand is 
generally expected for natural 
rubber. World consumption will, 
due to the cyclical slowdown 
in the Western industrialised 
nations, only increase by 3 p.c. 
to hardly 3.0 mn Igt and an 
expansion of world production 
by 5 p.c. to about the same 
quantity is probable. 

As the supply gap hitherto 
registered ,should this way be 
filled, a slight pressure on rub- 
ber prices is to be anticipated 
in 1970, unless unexpectedly big 
purchases are carried through 
by the East-bloc. The sales of 
natural rubber from the US 
stockpile will probably not be 
taken up again for the time 
being. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Eco- 
nomics (HWWA-Institut for Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), 
Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German 
Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Obersee- 
Institut), Executive Director: Dr. GQnther Jantzen 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Dr. Dietrich Kebschutl 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H6ping 

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Cersten Moser 

Editorial ProducUon: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange 

Address: Eppendorfer Lendstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 47 11 74 05/06 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Weltsrchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US$ 1); Annual 
rats: DM 48.- (US$ 12) (Students: DM 24.- (US$ 6)) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 46 10 19 and 48 10 10 

Weltarchlv GmbH 

136 INTERECONOMICS, No. 4, 1970 


