

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 4, pp. 135-136,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929763

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138337

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

USA: Economic Growth Interrupted

In the USA economic growth has come to a standstill. The GNP in real terms is supposed to have declined slightly in the first quarter of 1970 as well as in the fourth quarter of 1969. Industrial production has shown a backward trend since August, 1969. In February, 1970, the rate of unemployment reached with 4.2 p.c. (adjusted for seasonal variations) the highest level for more than two years. The vigorous enhancement of prices has, in contrast to this, continued undiminishedly. The cost of living in January, 1970, was by 6.2 p.c. above the level registered one year before, wholesale prices for industrial goods after all by 3.7 p.c.

Decline in Federal Expenditure

Against the background of a stagnating economy with a continuously strong price rise, the provisional budget estimate of the Federal Government for 1970/71 was expected with close attention. According to the now available government draft the restrictive course is further to be adhered to and a surplus

of revenues is to be reached. Provision is above all made for a drastic cut in defence expenditures, whilst a new increase in taxes is renounced. As a consequence, for 1970 this would for the first time since 1960 mean a reduction of Federal expenditure on goods and services. Its realisation, however, depends on the development in Vietnam.

In 1969, the investment activity of the private economy, in spite of the stringent credit restrictions, has been one of the strongest factors of improvement. But now the propensity to invest is influenced by a number of unfavourable elements. The capacity utilisation in the processing industry in the course of 1969 decreased steadily, so that an expansion of capacities as an investment motif has more and more lost its significance. In addition to that, profits are falling and outside financing is being made more difficult. Moreover, the abolition of the tax rebate for new investments was finally decided on. Plans of private enterprises-which had been ascertained in a poll before the beginning of 1970—namely to raise investment expenditure on new buildings and equipment in 1970 by 11 p.c. have under these circumstances to be judged with some reserve.

Expansion of private consumption should during the last months have lost its speed. The private households held back above all with regard to purchases of motorcars and other durable consumer goods. But during the months to come the weakening trend in consumer expenditure will hardly go on. True, the gross incomes from wages and salaries will, due to the expected decrease in the number of employed as well as in the actual working hours, rise more slowly. But the halving of the 10 p.c. surtax on income taxes simultaneously brings about a diminishing of deductions. Moreover, from April on, the social contributions are to be increased considerably with retroactive effect.

High Balance of Payments Deficit in 1969

Foreign trade in 1969 closed with a slightly increased export surplus. Exports in 1969 were by 9.5 p.c. higher than one year before, but imports, too, have on an annual average after all augmented by 8.5 p.c. The export surplus was with \$1.3 bn far too low for representing a

Index and commodity group	1969				1970		
	February	May	August	November	February	Feb. 27	March 13
HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100)	99.1	102.1	104.8	108.3	110.0	110.1	110.9
Foodstuffs	93.2	94.1	92.2	99.2	100.1	100.2	101.6
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	101.9	106.0	110.8	112.7	114.7	114.9	115.4
Fuels	96.7	96.3	95.5	96.8	99.4	99.4	99.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	91.6	93.5	91.8	94.4	92.4	92.4	92.9
Raw materials for capital goods	114.1	124.2	139.0	141.4	145.3	145.6	142.8
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	521.7	532.9	532.4	552.4	560.1	563.1	565.3
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	376.5	392.0	401.8	412.0	430,1	426.0	421.4

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

significant counterbalance-as in former years-to the high deficit of the balance of capital transactions. In 1969, the total deficit reached, on the basis of the liquidity calculation, with \$ 7 bn an all-time high. In 1970. a noticeable improvement in the foreign trade development can be expected. But this year, too, the surplus in the net position on goods and services will not suffice to meet the deficit in the field of capital movements and transfers.

1970: Weak Growth Only

During the next months, a further slight decrease in the GNP in real terms has still to be expected. Braking influences will above all originate from the reserved policy of expenditure of the Federal Government, but also the investment activity of the private economy will take a dampened course. The rise in private consumption couldin contrast to this, being supported by tax releases and higher social contributions-at first continue nearly undiminishedly. If the easing of the restrictive credit policy is maintained, before the end of 1970 there will be the chance of another cyclical revival. The increase in the GNP in real terms should, however, in 1970 lie below 1 p.c., after the growth rate in 1969 had reached just under 3 p.c.

1969, in the world 2.302 mn lgt natural rubber were produced and 2.385 mn lgt were consumed. In total, according to this, in 1969 on the world rubber market a supply of 2.880 mn lgt (inclusive of 34,800 lgt from the US stockpile) should have been counterbalanced by a consumption of 2.900 mn lgt (excluding, however, commercial stock fluctuations).

For 1970 a statistical equilibrium of supply and demand is generally expected for natural rubber. World consumption will, due to the cyclical slowdown in the Western industrialised nations, only increase by 3 p.c. to hardly 3.0 mn lgt and an expansion of world production by 5 p.c. to about the same quantity is probable.

As the supply gap hitherto registered should this way be filled, a slight pressure on rubber prices is to be anticipated in 1970, unless unexpectedly big purchases are carried through by the East-bloc. The sales of natural rubber from the US stockpile will probably not be taken up again for the time being.

Raw Material Markets

Rubber Prices Remain Depressed

In the international rubber markets prices during the last months have slightly risen again, after they had from August to November, 1969, fallen uninterruptedly from a relatively high level, in London and New York rubber is at present quoted with 23 d/lb and 26 c/lb, respectively, this being roughly the same prices as one year ago.

The sharp fall of prices of natural rubber in the second half of 1969 has its roots mainly in the cyclical slowdown in the automotive production and thus in the demand for rubber in the USA. World rubber demand, therefore, in those months showed a considerably weaker increase than supply. It was the voluminous purchases of the PR of China and of other Eastbloc countries which led to the recent rise in prices.

According to data of the International Rubber Study Group covering the first 10 months of Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr. Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr. Dietrich Kebschull Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (0411) 47 11 74 05/06

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 12) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 6))

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (0411) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1); Annual

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH